Internal
History
Date Version Description of modification
25.09.2024 1.0 Initial version
10.10.2024 1.1 Updates in description, model numbers, values
Product datasheet of Audi DDA Gen2 MLB
4K0.035.503.D roof antenna with 5G,
SDARS, GNSS and Bluetooth

Inner contact BT (RF)
Outer contact Ground (RF)
2 Model numbering
OEM part number 4K0.035.503.D
Supplier part number 52525484
Further supplier part numbers:
52525756 52525757 52525758 52525759 52525760 52525761 52525762
52525763 52525764 52525765 52525766 52525767 52525768 52525769
52525770 52525771 52525772 52525773 52525774 52525775 52525776
52525777 52525778 52525779 52525780 52525781 52525782 52525783
52525784 52525785 52525786 52525787 52525788 52525789 52525790
52525791 52525792 52525793 52525794 52525795 52525796 52525797
52525798 52525799
- 7 -
Internal
3 Specification
3.1 General specification
Table 3-1: Environmental conditions
Operating temperature -40 °C … +95 °C
Storage temperature -40 °C … +95 °C
Validation tests compliant to VW80000, VW80101 and LAH 4M0.035.G
EMC tests compliant to VW81000 and EMV-LAH-Module 2.16
3.2 SDARS specification
3.2.1 Antenna performance
Table 3-2: Typical electrical properties of the passive SXM adapter
Parameter Condition Value
Patch dimensions Width x Length x Height 25 mm x 25 mm x 4 mm
Frequency range  2320 … 2345 MHz
Return loss 2320 … 2345 MHz min. 15 dB
Linear Average Gain at Zenith, on 1 m ground plane typ. 4,7 dBic
Peak gain on 1 m ground plane 7,1 dBic
Impedance  50 Ω
Polarization  LHCP
- 8 -
Internal
3.2.2 LNA performance
Table 3-3: RF LNA performance (SXM)
Parameter Condition Value
Supply voltage  4,0 ... 5,5 V
Current consumption
5,5 V / -40 °C 193 mA (max)
5,0 V / +25 °C 142 mA (typ)
4,0 V / +90 °C 94 mA (min)
Operating temperature  -40 °C … +95 °C1
Noise figure
4 – 5 V / 2320 … 2345 MHz
typ. 0,9 dB
Gain typ. 29 dB
Output return loss  min. 10 dB
Gain ripple max. 1,5 dB
Input 1dB Compression Point min. -9,4 dBm
Out of Band 1dB Compression
Point
4 V / 698 … 894 MHz 2,7 … 10,3 dBm
4 V / 1710 … 2155 MHz 3,7 … 23,6 dBm
4 V / 2400 … 2690 MHz 14,9 … 23,1 dBm
Input Third Order Intercept f1 / f2 = 2331,5 MHz / 2333,5 MHz min. 3,1 dBm
Narrowband Selectivity
2305 … 2310 / 2355 … 2360 MHz min. 22 dB
2310 … 2315 / 2350 … 2355 MHz min. 4,2 dB
Wideband Selectivity
< 2155 MHz min. 45,3 dB
> 2400 MHz min. 50,2 dB
Intermodulation
Rejection Ratio
4 V / 3rd order case 1 – 3 min. 81,7 dB
4 V / 3rd order case 4 – 5 min. 77,6 dB
4 V / 2nd order min. 72,3 dB
3.2.3 Overall performance
Table 3-4: Isolation (SXM) to other services of the active antenna
Parameter Condition Value
SDARS (Rx) and cellular
phone (Tx)